## 507087276 01/21/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7134113

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
		Name E		Execution Date			
STRATUS TECHNOLO	GIES BERM	IUDA LTD		01/19/2022			
RECEIVING PARTY DA							
Name:	STRATUS	ATUS TECHNOLOGIES BERMUDA LTD.					
Street Address:	25/28 NO	NORTH WALL QUAY					
City:	DUBLIN						
State/Country:	IRELAND	ELAND					
Postal Code:	stal Code: 1						
	Tet-1. 7						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type		Number					
		900909					
		16900912					
		900913					
		16900814					
		6900910					
		16900915					
Application Number:	17	003808					
	I						
CORRESPONDENCE D							
Fax Number:	•	17)261-3175		aful it will be east			
		ne e-mail address first; if that is f that is unsuccessful, it will be					
Phone:	6172613100						
Email:	su	susan.gallagher@klgates.com					
Correspondent Name:	Name: JAMES E. FAJKOWSKI						
Address Line 1:	_	K&L GATES LLP					
Address Line 2:		INCOLN ST, STATE ST FINAN		ER			
Address Line 4:	BC	OSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 021	11				
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	JMBER:	SRT VARIOUS					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JAMES E. FAJKOWSKI					
SIGNATURE:		/James E. Fajkowski/					
DATE SIGNED:		01/21/2022					

507087276

PATENT REEL: 058727 FRAME: 0681

Total Attachments: 4					
source=SRT_Assignment#page1.tif					
source=SRT_Assignment#page2.tif					
source=SRT_Assignment#page3.tif					
source=SRT_Assignment#page4.tif					

Effective Date: March 1, 2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, STRATUS TECHNOLOGIES BERMUDA LTD, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Bermuda, and having a usual place of business at Victoria Place, 5th Floor, 31 Victoria Street, Hamilton, HM 10, Bermuda (*"Assignor"*), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto STRATUS TECHNOLOGIES IRELAND LTD. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Ireland, and having a usual place of business at 25/28 North Wall Quay, Dublin 1, Ireland, (*"Assignee"*), or its designees, the right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the patent applications, patents, and other governmental grants or issuances of any kind (the *"Patent Assets"*) listed on Schedule I attached hereto, including (without limitation):

(a) all patents and patent applications (i) to which the patent(s) or patent application(s) directly or indirectly claims priority, and/or (ii) for which the patent application(s) directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority including the right to sue for past infringement;

(b) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories;

(c) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;

(d) all items in any of the foregoing categories, whether or not expressly listed as the patent(s) or patent application(s) and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;

(e) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in the patent(s) or patent application(s) and/or any item in the foregoing categories that (i) are included in any claim in the patent or patent application(s) and/or any item in the foregoing categories, (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on the patent or patent application and/or any item in the foregoing categories, and/or (iii) could have been included as a claim in the patent or patent application and/or any item in the foregoing categories;

(f) with respect to the inventions owned by the Assignor transferred pursuant to this Patent Assignment and the patent(s) or patent application(s), all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the patent application, all goodwill associated with the use of or symbolized by the patent(s) or patent application(s) and all other rights relating to the patent(s) or patent application(s), including common law rights, to the extent such rights exist;

(g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other

C:\Users\faikowje\Desktop\Stratus Short Form Company to Company Assignment.doc governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding; and

(h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the patent(s) or patent application(s) and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for

- (i) damages,
- (ii) injunctive relief, and
- (iii) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the patent or patent application and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to make available to Assignee all records regarding the Patent Assets.

Assignor hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct serial number and filing date into this assignment and otherwise update the list of Patent Assets to include any related patents or patent applications which are being transferred from ASSIGNOR TO ASSIGNEE.

The terms and conditions of this Patent Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

DATED this 19<sup>th</sup> day of January 2022.

PATENT REEL: 058727 FRAME: 0684 I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original document.

Date: 19<sup>TH</sup> JANUARY 2022 By: W. ROBERT KELLEGREW, JR. Name: Address: STRATUS TECHNOLOGIES IRELAND I/ID. 25/28 NORTH WALL QUAY, DUBLIN 1/ IRELAND

## Schedule I ("Patent Assets")

Reference Number	Country	Serial Number	Filing Date	Title
SRT-093A	United States	16/900,909	06-13-2020	OPERATING SYSTEM-BASED SYSTEMS AND METHOD OF ACHIEVING FAULT TOLERANCE
SRT-095	United States	16/900,912	06-13-2020	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CHECKPOINTING IN A FAULT TOLERANT SYSTEM
SRT-096	United States	16/900,913	06-13-2020	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR APPLYING CHECKPOINTS ON A SECONDARY COMPUTER IN PARALLEL WITH TRANSMISSION
SRT-098	United States	16/900,914	06-13-2020	COMPUTER DUPLICATION AND CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS AND METHODS
SRT-100	United States	16/900,910	06-13-2020	FAULT TOLERANT SYSTEMS AND METHODS INCORPORATING A MINIMUM CHECKPOINT INTERVAL
SRT-101	United States	16/900,915	06-13-2020	FAULT TOLERANT SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CACHE FLUSH COORDINATION
SRT-103	United States	17/003,808	08-26-2020	REAL-TIME FAULT-TOLERANT CHECKPOINTING